



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
) No. 110, 2019
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant)
) On appeal from the Superior Court,
vs.) C.A. No. N18C-08-016 MMJ
) [CCLD]
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER,)
P.A., RAYMOND J. DICAMILLO and)
MARK J. GENTILE,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION

Of Counsel

Timothy S. Perkins
UNDERWOOD PERKINS, P.C.
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1900
Dallas, Texas 75240
(972) 661-5114

Jeremy C. Martin
MARTIN APPEALS, PLLC
2101 Cedar Springs Rd., Ste. 1540
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 488-5021

Christopher H. Lee (#5203)
Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800
*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Below/Appellant ISN Software
Corporation*

DATED: April 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....16

I. Exposure to the Mere Risk of Some Future, Speculative Loss that may Never Happen is Not an Injury Sufficient to Create an Actionable Claim for Legal Malpractice.16

A. Question Presented.....16

B. Scope of Review16

C. Merits of Argument.....16

II. The Superior Court Erred By Concluding that ISN Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient for a Jury to Determine that the Statute of Limitations had been Tolloed in Light of its Denial of ISN’s Motion to Compel RLF to Produce ISN’s Entire File.....38

A. Question Presented.....38

B. Scope of Review38

C. Merits of Argument.....39

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2005).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ameraccount Club, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 617 S.W.2d 876 (Tenn. 1981)	22
<i>Amfac Distribution Corp. v. Miller</i> , 673 P.2d 795 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983).....	21
<i>Budd v. Nixen</i> , 491 P.2d 433 (Cal. 1971).....	19, 20
<i>Carroll v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 163 A.3d 91 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017).....	17
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006).....	38
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016).....	16, 17, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	42
<i>Flowers v. Ramunno</i> , 27 A.3d 551 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>Greater Area Inc. v. Bookman</i> , 657 P.2d 828 (Alaska 1982)	21
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	37
<i>Grunwald v. Bronkesh</i> , 621 A.2d 459 (N.J. 1993)	22

<i>Harper v. Beacon Air, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 838224 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017).....	23
<i>Hennekens v. Hoerl</i> , 465 N.W.2d 812 (Wis. 1991).....	22
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005)	39
<i>In re Kaiser Grp. Int'l Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3271198 (Bankr. Del. Aug. 17, 2010).....	24
<i>Jaramillo v. Hood</i> , 601 P.2d 66 (N.M. 1979).....	22
<i>Jordache Enters., Inc. v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison</i> , 958 P.2d 1062 (Cal. 1998).....	22
<i>Judy v. Preferred Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 A.3d 248 (Del. Ch. 2011)	23
<i>Kern v. TXO Production Corp.</i> , 738 F.2d 968 (8th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>King Const., Inc. v. Plaza Four Realty, LLC</i> , 976 A.2d 145 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>Kituskie v. Corbman</i> , 714 A.2d 1027 (Pa. 1998).....	22
<i>Larson v. Norkot Mfg., Inc.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 33 (N.D. 2002)	21
<i>Mass. Elec. Co. v. Fletcher, Tilton & Whipple, P.C.</i> , 475 N.E.2d 390 (Mass. 1985).....	22
<i>Matter of Beauregard</i> , 189 A.3d 1236 (Del. 2018)	23

<i>Oakes v. Clark</i> , 69 A.3d 371 (Del. 2013)	17
<i>Pancake House, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 716 P.2d 575 (Kan. 1986)	22
<i>Rizzo v. Haines</i> , 555 A.2d 58 (Pa.1989)	18
<i>Roache v. Charney</i> , 38 A.3d 281 (Del. 2012)	39
<i>Romano v. Morrisroe</i> , 759 N.E.2d 611 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	22
<i>Schenkel v. Monheit</i> , 405 A.2d 493 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)	19
<i>Schueller v. Cordrey</i> , 2017 WL 3635570 (Del. Super. Ct. 2017)	18
<i>Semenza v. Nev. Med. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 765 P.2d 184 (Nev. 1988)	22
<i>Stanley L. & Carolyn M. Watkins Tr. v. Lacosta</i> , 92 P.3d 620 (Mont. 2004)	22
<i>Tarrant v. Ramunno</i> , 171 A.3d 138 (Del. 2017)	17
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. Tradingscreen</i> , 2018 WL 1907212 (Del. Ch. April 23, 2018)	40
<i>Tsipouras v. Szambelak</i> , 58 A.3d 984 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 669 A.2d 73 (Del. 1995)	17

<i>Vossoughi v. Polaschek</i> , 859 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2015)	21, 23
<i>Wettanen v. Cowper</i> , 749 P.2d 362 (Alaska 1988)	21
<i>Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor v. Oki Data Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4102139 (Del. Super. Ct. 2014)	23, 24, 25

Treatises

PROSSER, LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971)	20
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 46(2)(2000)	40
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 54 (2000)	23

Statutes

Kan.Stat.Ann. § 60–513(b) (1983)	20
Mo.Ann.Stat. § 516.100 (Vernon 1952)	20
N.C.Gen.Stat. § 1–15 (1983)	20
